

Central California Emergency Medical Services Agency

A Division of Fresno County Department of Public Health

FILE #: F/K/M/T # 10-2022

TO: All Fresno/Kings/Madera/Tulare EMS Providers, Hospitals, First Responder Agencies, and Interested Parties

FROM: Jim Andrews, MD, EMD Medical Director Daniel J. Lynch, Director

Rendrans Mill Fuel

- DATE: December 28, 2022
- SUBJECT: Closure of Madera Community Hospital Emergency Department

Effective on the evening of Thursday, December 29, 2022 at midnight, the emergency department at Madera Community Hospital will be closed and will no longer receive ambualnce or walk-in patients.

Ambulance patients in Madera County will be transported in accordance with EMS Policy #547-Patient Destination, with the exception of adults on a 5150 holds, which will follow the Fresno County process. Youth 5150 holds in Madera County will continue to be transported to Valley Children's Hospital.

If you have any questions, please contact Dale Dotson, EMS Coordinator at (559) 600- 3387.